## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.**

Resolution honoring **Byron Hoffman** as one of Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's 2012 "Veteran's of the Year"

**WHEREAS**, each year the County of Monterey and County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and

**WHEREAS**, the Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize **Byron Hoffman** as a Monterey County 2012 "Veteran of the Year"; and

WHEREAS, Byron Hoffman served in the United States Army from 1967 through 1969; and

**WHEREAS, Byron Hoffman** has helped Monterey's American Legion Post 41 make a remarkable recovery by helping it rebound from near financial ruin to respectable sustainability; and

**WHEREAS,** Post 41 had lost its corporate ID number due to an IRS oversight. **Byron Hoffman** lead Post 41 from its economic despair with the IRS, recovering its Corporate ID and returning it to its official non-profit organization status; and

WHEREAS, The Cub Scouts, Boys and Girls Club, Little League Baseball, and many other Monterey County charities have benefited due to **Byron Hoffman's** exceptional leadership.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honors **Byron Hoffman** as a 2012 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

<b>PASSED</b>	AND	<b>ADOPTED</b>	on	this	 day	of	,	2012	by	the
following	vote, to	wit:								

	Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, y of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and x, for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.
	By Deputy

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: